RESOLUTION 9425

A RESOLUTION TO AMEND RESOLUTION 8841 TO ALLOW THE GREAT FALLS CITY COMMISSION TO EXERCISE ANY AND ALL POWERS GRANTED TO A PORT AUTHORITY PURSUANT TO 7-14-1101, MCA.

WHEREAS, on November 19, 1996, the City Commission passed Resolution 8841 thereby establishing a Port Authority for the purpose of stimulating commerce, developing employment opportunities and increasing the taxable valuations in Great Falls; and,

WHEREAS, the appointment of Port Authority Commissioners has lapsed from and after July 1, 2003; and,

WHEREAS, the City Commission may determine to exercise any and all powers granted to such Port Authorities pursuant to 7-14-1101 (1), MCA:

NOW, THEREFORE, BY THE AUTHORITY GRANTED IN 7-14-1101 (1), ET. SEQ., MCA, THE CITY COMMISSION OF THE CITY OF GREAT FALLS RESOLVES AS FOLLOWS:

I.

That, Resolution 8841 is hereby amended by repealing any and all reference to Port Authority Commissioners contained therein.

II.

That, pursuant to 7-14-1101 (1), MCA, the City Commission of Great Falls, Montana, does hereby determine to exercise any and all powers granted to Port Authorities pursuant to 7-14-1101 through 7-14-1137, MCA and established in Resolution 8841, the repeal of all reference to Port Authority Commissioners notwithstanding.

PASSED AND ADOPTED by the City Commission of the City of Great Falls, Montana on this 21st day of September, 2004.

Randall H. Gray, Mayor

ATTEST:
Peggy Bourne, City Clerk
(SEAL OF CITY)
Approved for Legal Content: City Attorney
State of Montana) County of Cascade :ss City of Great Falls)
I, Peggy Bourne, City Clerk of the City of Great Falls, Montana, do hereby certify that the foregoing Resolution No. 9425 was placed on its final passage and passed by the Commission of the City of Great Falls, Montana, at a meeting thereof held on the 21st day of September, 2004, and approved by the Mayor of said City on the 21st day of September, 2004.
IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and affixed the Seal of said City this 21st day of September, 2004.
Peggy Bourne, City Clerk
(SEAL OF CITY)